GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3896
ANSWERED ON:31.07.2009

POWER GENERATION FROM RENEWABLE ENERGY SOURCES
Reddy Shri Anantha Venkatarami

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the total percentage of power generated out of the targets set for power generation through renewable energy sources during the last three years and the current year;

(b) whether the targets set have not been met during the above said period;
(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefore; and

(d) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY(DR. FAROOQ ABDULLAH)

(a)&(b): Around 6,367 MW grid-interactive power generation capacity has been added during the last three years through renewable energy sources, against the total target of 5,974 MW.Year-wise achievements have ranged from 81% to 152% of the set targets, which is indicative of good performance.Further target of 3,226 MW has been set for 2009-10, against which 287.80 MW capacities has already been achieved as on 30.06.2009. Details of the targets and achievements are given in Annexure.

(c)&(d): Does not arise. However, the Ministry is continuing its efforts to accelerate the development of renewable power projects through appropriate policy and other interventions.

Annexure

Annexure referred in reply to part (a)&(b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3896 for 31.07.2009 regarding Power Generation from Renewable Energy Sources

Details of targets set and achievements made for grid-interactive renewable power generation installed capacity during the last 3 years and current year

S. No. Year Target Achievement Percentage (%)
(Mw)  (Mw)

1. 2006-07 1407 2138.00 152%

2. 2007-08 1987 2146.00 108%

3. 2008-09 2580 2083.39 81%

4. 2009-10 3226 287.80 Not applicable

MW = Megawatt (as on 30.06.2009)
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